
 
 

 
 

UNITARY DEVELOPMENT PLAN ADVISORY 
PANEL  

 

THURSDAY 18 MARCH 2004 
7.30 PM  

 
PANEL AGENDA (ADVISORY) 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM  6, HARROW 

CIVIC CENTRE 
 
 

 
  MEMBERSHIP    (Quorum 3)  
 
    
 
  Chair: 

 
Councillor Burchell 

 
Councillors: 

 
Idaikkadar 
N Shah 
Anne Whitehead(VC) 
 

Marilyn Ashton 
Mrs Bath 
Mrs Kinnear 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Reserve Members: 
 

1. Blann 
2. Bluston 
3. Ray 
4. Miles 
 

1. Kara 
2. Versallion 
3. Harriss 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Issued by the Committee Services Section, 

Law and Administration Division 
 
Contact:  Rebecca Arnold, Committee Administrator 
Tel:  020 8424 1269    E-mail:  rebecca.arnold@harrow.gov.uk 

 
NOTE FOR THOSE ATTENDING THE MEETING: 

IF YOU WISH TO DISPOSE OF THIS AGENDA, PLEASE LEAVE IT BEHIND AFTER THE MEETING. 
 IT WILL BE COLLECTED FOR RECYCLING. 



 

 

 
  HARROW COUNCIL 

 
UNITARY DEVELOPMENT PLAN ADVISORY PANEL  
 
THURSDAY 18 MARCH 2004 
 

 
 

  AGENDA - PART I   
 

1. Attendance by Reserve Members:    
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve 

Members. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest:    
 To receive declarations of interest (if any) from Members of the Committee 

arising from business to be transacted at this meeting. 
 

3. Arrangement of Agenda:    
 To consider whether any of the items listed on the agenda should be 

considered with the press and public excluded on the grounds that it is 
thought likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, that 
there would be disclosure of confidential information in breach of an 
obligation of confidence or of exempt information as defined in the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985. 
 

4. Minutes:  (Pages 1 - 10) Enc. 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 January 2004, having been 

circulated, be taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

5. Public Questions:    
 To receive questions (if any) from local residents or organisations under the 

provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4E of the Constitution). 
 

6. Petitions:    
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors 

under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 13 (Part 4E of the 
Constitution). 
 

7. Deputations:    
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Committee Procedure 

Rule 14 (Part 4E of the Constitution). 
 

8. Progressing the HUDP, and Preparation for the Local Development 
Framework in Harrow:  (Pages 11 - 18) 

Enc. 

 Report of the Chief Planning Officer. 
 

9. Harrow School Conservation Area: Draft Conservation Area Character 
Study Including Planning Policies:  (Pages 19 - 32) 

Enc. 

 Report of the Chief Planning Officer. 
 

10. The London Plan:  (Pages 33 - 46) Enc. 
 Report of the Chief Planning Officer. 

 



 

 

11. Planning Policy Statement (PPS6): Planning for Town Centres:  (Pages 
47 - 54) 

Enc. 

 Report of the Chief Planning Officer. 
 

  AGENDA - PART II (PRESS & PUBLIC EXCLUDED) - NIL   
 

  Proposed Officer Attendance at this Committee Meeting 
Graham Jones-Chief Planning Officer 
Bill Munro – Section Manager (Forward and Local Planning) 
Jessica Farmer – Senior Assistant Solicitor (Planning)   
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET VOL. 8  CUDPC 32   

UNITARY DEVELOPMENT PLAN ADVISORY 
PANEL

5 JANUARY 2004 

Chair: * Councillor Burchell 
   
Councillors: * Marilyn Ashton 

* Mrs Bath 
* Idaikkadar 

* Mrs Kinnear 
* N Shah 
  Anne Whitehead 

* Denotes Member present 

 PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS 

 RECOMMENDATION 1 - Replacement Harrow Unitary Development Plan - Major 
Revisions to Policies and Reasoned Justifications to be included in Proposed 
Modifications 

The Panel received a report of the Chief Planning Officer, which highlighted certain 
issues not covered in the report submitted to the Panel’s meeting held on 12 November 
2003. The report before the Panel at its meeting held on 5 January 2004 accordingly 
suggested revised wording 
[...]
ute No. 75 also refers]. 

2



CABINET VOL. 8  CUDPC 34   

 PART II - MINUTES 

68. Attendance by Reserve Members:

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance at this 
meeting.

69. Declarations of Interest:

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by Members of 
the Panel in relation to the business to be transacted at this meeting.

70. Arrangement of Agenda:

RESOLVED:  That (1) in accordance with the Local Government (Access to 
Information) Act 1985, the following agenda item be admitted late to the agenda by 
virtue of special circumstances and grounds for urgency detailed below:- 

Agenda item Special Circumstances / Grounds for 
Urgency

12.  Residents’ health fears 
and masts – query 
update to Harrow’s 
policies. 

 (Minute 79 refers)  

That it had not been possible to include 
this item on the agenda as the Member 
concerned was not certain about its 
despatch date.  Additionally, the Member 
concerned wished to discuss further the 
response she had received from the 
Chief Planning Officer concerning a 
petition in relation to telephone masts 
and whether a policy could be included in 
the HUDP or a report submitted to the 
next UDP Advisory Panel meeting. 

(2) all items be considered with the press and public present.

71. Minutes:

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Special meeting held on 12 November 2003, be 
confirmed as a correct record and that the signing of the minutes be deferred until 
printed in the next Council Bound Minute Volume (Vol. 7).

72. Public Questions:

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no public questions to be received at this 
meeting under the provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure 
Rule 15 (Part 4E of the Constitution).

73. Petitions:

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no petitions to be received at this meeting under 
the provisions of the Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 13 
(Part 4E of the Constitution).

74. Deputations:

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no deputations to be received at this meeting 
under the provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 14 
(Part 4E of the Constitution).

75. Replacement Harrow Unitary Development Plan - Major Revisions to Policies and 
Reasoned Justifications to be included in Proposed Modifications:

 (Recommendation 1 above also refers). 

Those recommendations listed at paragraph 6 of the report were discussed at the 
meeting and, where appropriate, individual votes taken.  Following the votes, the 
majority of the revised wording of Policies and Reasoned Justifications set out in the 
officer report were agreed and, in some cases, amendments made.  These are marked 
with an asterisk below. 

3



CUDPC 35  VOL. 8    CABINET 

A - POLICY SH1 – HOUSING PROVISION AND HOUSING NEED
• Section on Housing Provision and Housing Need

Note: (1)  Councillors Marilyn Ashton, Mrs Bath and Mrs Kinnear wished to be recorded 
as having voted against the deletion of the words ‘The Borough’s Residents’ and their 
replacement by ‘Prospective Occupants’; 

(2)  It was moved and seconded that under criterion E and paragraph 2.81 the words 
‘and some low cost market housing as part of a development on a site not suited in 
particular circumstances for rented provision’ be included after ‘and shared ownership’ 
accommodation, as suggested in the Inspector’s report (page 128, para 6.51). 

Following a vote, this was lost; the Chair having exercised his second and casting vote. 

(3)  Councillors Marilyn Ashton, Mrs Bath and Mrs Kinnear wished to be recorded as 
having voted for the motion set out in (2) above. 

B - T13 & SCHEDULE 6: PARKING STANDARDS AND T14 AND PARA 5.32: NEW 
DEVELOPMENT AND ON-STREET PARKING
•  Section on Replacement Policy T13

Note: (1) Councillor Marilyn Ashton, Mrs Bath and Mrs Kinnear wished to be recorded 
as having voted against the inclusion of the word ‘maximum’ in the preamble of 
Schedule 6 and in the 6th line 
[...]
lacement Harrow Unitary Development Plan - Draft Proposed Modifications:
 (Recommendation 2 above refers).

77. Replacement Harrow Unitary Development Plan - Statement of Decisions on the 
Inspector's Report on the Public Local Inquiry:

 (Recommendation 3 above refers).

78. Annual Monitoring Report:
 The Panel received a report of the Chief Planning Officer, which provided the Planning 

Services end of year statement for 2002/03 and a commentary on the statement. In 
particular the report examined performance against key indicators and targets, the 
knock-on implications for the Planning Delivery Grant for 2004/05, and the implications 
regarding the ‘naming and shaming’ of the Council as a ‘planning standards authority’. 
The report also reviewed workload trends and the implications in all service areas of 
increasing numbers of applications, legislative changes and regional/sub-regional 
working.  

Members noted that the report before them was for information only and that it had 
already been considered by the Development Control Committee at its meeting held on 
10 December 2003. 

During the discussion which followed, a Member stated that it was regrettable that 
Harrow may not receive the much needed funding which was required to improve its 
performance.  She was concerned that Harrow was not being treated sympathetically 
by central government.  She praised the planning staff for having done an excellent job 
in the face of difficult circumstances. 

The Chair also praised the work done by officers. 

A Member stated that unless Harrow improves its performance, the Planning Delivery 
Grant (PDG) would be lost and that he would not want Harrow to go along the path of 
being ‘named and shamed’ as the worst performing local authority. 

In response, the Chair suggested that a cross party Member-level meeting ought to be 
held to identify improvements that could be made when the report from the consultant 
commissioned by the Council, was available. 

A Memb
[...]
hat a special meeting of the Panel might be necessary should 

it not be possible for the report setting out objections to the proposed modifications to 
the HUDP Panel to be submitted to the scheduled meeting on 18 March 2004.  The 
1 April 2004 was suggested and it was 

RESOLVED:  That the Committee Administrator be requested to consult Members of 
the Panel on their availability and confirm the date in writing.

(Note:  The meeting having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 9.45 pm) 

(Signed) COUNCILLOR KEITH BURCHELL 
Chair 

9



10

This page is intentionally left blank



LONDON BOROUGH OF HARROW 
 
Meeting: 
 

Unitary Development Plan Advisory Panel 

Date: 
 

18 March 2004 

Subject: 
 

Progressing the HUDP, and preparation for the Local 
Development Framework in Harrow 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Responsible 
Chief Officer: 
 

Chief Planning Officer 

Relevant 
Portfolio Holder: 
 

Portfolio Holder for Planning, Development, Housing & Best 
Value 

Status: 
 

Part 1 

Ward: 
 

All wards 

Enclosures: 
 

Appendix – Definition of Terms and Illustrative Material Relating 
to Local Development Frameworks 

 
1. Summary 
 
1.1 The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Bill is currently proceeding through Parliament, 
with Royal Assent still expected in July 2004.  The Act will introduce a new approach to 
development planning, ultimately resulting in replacement of the Unitary Development Plan with 
what is known as a Local Development Framework (LDF).  This report updates the Panel on the 
progress towards adoption of the replacement HUDP, and the implications of potential delays in 
its adoption (as a result of the need to be in general conformity with the London Plan), for 
progressing work on the LDF. 
 
 
2. Recommendations (for decision by the Portfolio Holder for Planning, 

Development, Housing & Best Value) 
 
2.1 The Panel is recommended to: 
 
(i) Note the current position in respect of progress towards adoption of the 

replacement HUDP, and the implications for the approach to, and timetable for, 
the production of a Local Development Scheme (LDS) for Harrow. 

 
 
3. Consultation with Ward Councillors 
 
3.1 Not applicable. 
 
4. Policy Context (including Relevant Previous Decisions) 
 
4.1 The Council has published Proposed Modifications to the replacement HUDP following 
the receipt of the Inspector’s report on objections to the replacement HUDP and the decisions at 
Cabinet on 13 January.  The deposit period ended on 11 March 2004.  The London Plan was 

Agenda Item 8
Pages 11 to 18

11



published on 10 February 2004.  Before the replacement HUDP can be adopted it must be in 
general conformity with the London Plan (Section 12 (3C) of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990)  The Council wishes to proceed to complete the remaining statutory stages in order to 
secure the plan’s adoption as soon as possible, in order that it can then start work on the Local 
Development Framework. 
 
5.  Relevance to Corporate Priorities 
 
5.1 The proposed Local Development Framework (LDF), when it is produced, will eventually 
supersede the replacement HUDP.  Although the intention is that future development plans are 
to be less detailed, the government still intends that they will be central to strategic planning in 
local authorities, and in particular the Community Strategy.  Accordingly, the LDF will relate 
strongly to the Council’s strategic corporate objectives, although most particularly those 
concerning the environment and developing a prosperous and sustainable economy.  
Importantly, it will continue to provide the local policy context against which planning 
applications will be determined. 
 
6. Background Information and options considered 
 
Progress towards adoption of the replacement HUDP 
 
6.1 Members have previously been advised of the provisional timetable and statutory stages 
to be undertaken before the replacement Plan can be adopted.  The Proposed Modifications 
were placed on deposit for a period of 6 weeks from 29th January –11 March, in accordance 
with that timetable.  In order to expedite adoption of the Plan, a special meeting of the Panel 
has been convened for 1st April 2004 to consider the Council’s response to the objections.  The 
timetable envisaged that the decision to adopt would be taken at the Council meeting on 29 
April 2004. 
 
Publication of the London Plan, and General Conformity. 
 
6.2 The Panel was advised in the previous report that once the London Plan had been 
published, the replacement Harrow UDP would have to be in general conformity with it.  Until 
the Mayor issues his opinion that the Plan is in general conformity, the new HUDP cannot be 
adopted.  The Panel was also advised that there were certain matters in the HUDP which were 
at odds with the contents of the draft London Plan.  In order to minimise the scope for possible 
delay in the UDP’s adoption (and subsequent start of work of the LDF), officers undertook 
informal discussions with GLA officers to inform the preparation of the Proposed Modifications.  
It was accepted that GLA officers were offering advice in good faith in advance of the 
publication of the final London Plan, and were not in a position to comment on the content of the 
final London Plan.  During the deposit period informal contact with GLA officers have elicited 
that it is likely that the Mayor will be asking for further modifications to the Plan to be made 
before general conformity with the London Plan will have been achieved.  At the time of going to 
press, the Mayor’s formal representations on the Proposed Modifications had not been received 
– the implications of these will be reported verbally at the meeting. 
 
6.3 What constitutes ‘general conformity’ is not clearly defined, and in recent months GLA 
officers have been considering this issue, and have undertaken discussions with other bodies 
with experience in applying the concept.  The GLA published a consultation document on this 
sub
[...]
tion of terms of the documents which will need to be 
produced in the LDF. Officers have not yet been able to assess the detailed implications of the 
new process, and in particular the resource implications.  The 3-year LDS Project Management 
Plan for producing the Local Development Framework will have to detail all aspects of the 
process, including community involvement, and identify the necessary resources.  Planning 
Delivery Grant allocation for 2005/6 will be in part dependent upon the Authority’s performance 
against its LDS programme, which will be closely monitored by the Government Office for 
London. 
 
6.7 In order that rapid progress can be made in operating the new regime set down in the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Bill , Boroughs were first asked in a letter from GOL in 
August 2003 to try to produce draft LDS’s by the end of 2003.  Clearly for Boroughs such as 
Harrow, who are at a critical stage in the programmes for their replacement UDPs, GOL has 
accepted that this was not a realistic expectation.  Notwithstanding that, however, the Act will 
require all Boroughs to have a Local Development Scheme in place by the end of 2004, and an 
LDF in place by 2007.  Officers advise that whilst this deadline will be met, until all outstanding 
matters on the replacement HUDP have been satisfactorily resolved, it is not yet possible to 
assess with any degree of certainty what progress will have been made by the end of the year 
on any of the documents likely to be included in the local development framework. 
 
7. Consultation 
 
7.1 The Government Office for London (GOL) routinely discusses progress on replacement 
Borough UDPs with officers, and has continued to appraise Boroughs of the latest situation on 
the Planning Bill, and the implications of the new regime.  Members will be kept informed of any 
significant changes.  Clearly the issue of general conformity will be a focal point of discussions.  
Discussions with GLA officers, the ALG, and 
[...]
mpulsory Purchase Bill  
UDPAP report 10 July 2003 – The Changing Approach to Planning 
 
12. Author 
 
Dennis Varcoe – Group Planner – Forward and Local Planning (020 8424 1460) or 
dennis.varcoe@harrow.gov.uk 

14



15



16



17



18



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\6\8\AI00009869\AgendaItem9HarrowSchoolConservationArea0.doc 

LONDON BOROUGH OF HARROW 
 

Meeting: 
 

Unitary Development Plan Advisory Panel - 18th March 2004 
 
Development Control Committee – 17th March 2004 – For Information Only 
 

Date:  As above 

Subject: 
 

Harrow School Conservation Area: Draft Conservation Area Character 
Study Including Planning Policies  
 

Responsible 
Chief Officer: 
 

Chief Planning Officer 

Relevant 
Portfolio Holder: 

Portfolio Holder for Planning, Development, Housing and Best Value 

Status: 
 

Part 1 

Ward: 
 

Harrow on the Hill 

Enclosures: 
 

Appendix 1 – draft character study 

 
1. Summary 
 
1.1 This report introduces a draft Conservation Area Character Study for the Harrow School 

conservation area, produced after a comprehensive review of the area.  It is proposed 
that this document is now made the subject of a public consultation process.   

 
2. Recommendations (for decision by the Portfolio Holder for Planning, Development, 

Housing and Best Value) 
 
2.1  That the Panel recommends that the Portfolio Holder: 
 
Agree the contents of the draft Harrow School Conservation Area Character Study, including 
the proposed planning policies and proposals for the conservation area, Appendix 2 of this 
report, for public consultation purposes; 
 
REASON: In order to fulfill the Council’s obligation under Section 69 of the Planning (Listed 
Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990, which carries the continuing duty that every local 
planning authority is to consider whether it should designate and review the boundaries of 
conservation areas from time to time. 
 
 
3. Relevant Previous Decisions 
 
3.1 The Harrow School conservation area w
[...]
6



27



28



29



30



31



32



 
 

 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF HARROW 
 
Meeting: 
 

Unitary Development Plan Advisory Panel 

Date: 
 

18 March 2004 

Subject: 
 

The London Plan 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Responsible 
Chief Officer: 
 

Chief Planning Officer 

Relevant 
Portfolio Holder: 
 

Portfolio Holder for Planning, Development, Housing & Best 
Value 

Status: 
 

Part 1 

Ward: 
 

All 

Enclosures: 
 

None 

 
Summary 
 
The London Plan was published by the Mayor for London on 10 February 2004.  
It will provide the strategic context for Boroughs still to complete their 
replacement Unitary Development Plans, and more importantly for all Boroughs, 
inform the preparation of Local Development Frameworks.  The Plan is also a 
material consideration in the determination of planning applications.  This report 
sets out (1) the main messages of the London Plan, (2) the main changes in the 
Plan, and (3) the main policy issues of importance for planning in Harrow. 
 
2.  Recommendation (for decision by the Portfolio Holder for Planning, 

Development, Housing & Best Value) 
 

2.1 To note the main messages in the published London Plan, and the main 
policy implications for Harrow set out in this report. 
 
REASON: To ensure that the replacement HUDP can be adopted as 
expeditiously as possible, and for work on the preparation of the Local 
Development Framework to be started. 

 

Agenda Item 10
Pages 33 to 46

33



 
 

 
 

3. Policy Context (including Relevant Previous Decisions) 
 

The UDP Advisory Panel considered a report on the Draft London Plan at 
its meeting on 24 September 2002 and agreed a Council response to the 
Mayor.  It also received a report on the London Plan EIP Panel report on 
16 September 2003. 

 
4. Relevance to Corporate Priorities 
 

The London Plan, now published, replaces Strategic Planning Guidance  
for London Planning Authorities (RPG3) and becomes the main regional  
framework document for the replacement Harrow UDP. 
[...]
 Plan (Page 316)’, above. One of the key challenges in the 
development of the Local Development Framework (and its constituent 
documents) for Harrow, will be to ensure that the scope for possible 
conflict with the London Plan Review is minimised.  

 
10. Background Papers  
 
The London Plan – Spatial Development Strategy for Greater London, 
Mayor for London, Greater London Authority, February 2004 
Reports to the UDPAP 24 September 2002 on Draft London Plan, and 16 
September 2003 on the London Plan EIP Panel report. 
The London Plan – Initial Briefing Note (ALG) – 12 February 2004 
 
11. Author 
 
11.1 Dennis Varcoe, Group Planner 
 Extn. 2460; e-mail: dennis.varcoe@harrow.gov.uk 

 
 

46



LONDON BOROUGH OF HARROW 
 

Meeting: 
 

Unitary Development Plan Advisory Panel 

Date: 
 

18th March 2004 

Subject: 
 

Planning Policy Statement (PPS6): Planning for Town Centres 

Key Decision: 
 

No 

Responsible 
Chief Officer: 
 

Chief Planning Officer 

Relevant 
Portfolio Holder: 
 

Planning, Development, Housing and Best Value 
 

Status: 
 

Public 

Ward: 
 

All 

Enclosures: 
 

None 

 
1. Summary 
 
1.1 The proposal to replace PPG6 with a new Planning Policy Statement PPS6 forms part of a 

wider Government wider agenda to modernise the Planning System.  The consultation 
draft broadly follows the principles established in PPG6 and does not therefore raise any 
fundamental issues.  However the requirement imposed on local planning authorities in 
relation to additional research and information needs will stretch existing resources unless 
extra help is provided by central government. 

 
 
2. Recommendation (for decision by Cabinet) 
 
2.1 The Panel is recommended to: 
 
 (i) Agree the comments, in appendices (A), as the Council’s response to the 

Government consultation on revised PPS6 
 and 
 (ii) Authorise officers to forward these comments as the Council’s response to the 

Office of the Deputy Prime Minister (ODPM). 
 
REASON: As set out at pa

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

CABINET   VOL. 11  CUDPC 41  
 
 
 

UNITARY DEVELOPMENT PLAN ADVISORY 
PANEL  

18 MARCH 2004 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Burchell 
   
Councillors: * Marilyn Ashton 

* Mrs Bath 
* Idaikkadar 
 

* Mrs Kinnear 
* N Shah 
* Anne Whitehead 
 

* Denotes Member present 
 

 PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS   
  
 RECOMMENDATION 1 - Progressing the HUDP, and Preparation for the Local 

Development Framework in Harrow   
 
The Panel received a report of the Chief Planning Officer regarding progressing the 
adoption of the replacement Harrow Unitary Development Plan (HUDP) and 
preparation for the Local Development Framework. 
 
The Panel had previously made provision to hold a Special Meeting on 1 April 2004 to 
consider the objections received to the proposed modifications to the HUDP, with a 
view to recommending the HUDP to the April meetings of Cabinet and Council for 
adoption. However, officers now advised that certain matters within the HUDP were at 
odds with the finalised London Plan and, as the replacement HUDP was required to be 
in general conformity with the London Plan, the timetable for adoption needed to be 
amended to allow further time for officers to discuss these issues with the Government 
Office for London (GOL) and the Mayor for London. It was indicated that Harrow was 
not the only Borough in this situation and officers were liaising with the Association of 
London Government and other similarly affected boroughs in negotiating a solution with 
the Mayor.  
 
It was advised that, if further modifications were required to bring the HUDP into 
general conformity with the London Plan, depending on the extent of the modifications, 
it might prove necessary to re-open the public inquiry into the Plan and this, it was 
noted, would cause significant further delays to adoption. 
 
It was also explained that, as resources were currently being diverted to deal with the 
negotiations regarding the London Plan, and due to the outstanding matters relating to 
the replacement HUDP, it was not proving possible to progress the preparation of a 
draft Local Development Scheme, as required under the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Bill which was currently proceeding through Parliament. Once the legislation 
came into force it would require authorities to have a Local Development Scheme in 
place by December 2004 and officers advised that, whilst this deadline would be met, it 
was unlikely that it would be possible to make any progress with preparing any of the 
documents for inclusion within the Local Development Framework. 
 
During the discussion, which followed, the Panel expressed concern at the position the 
Authority had been placed in and praised the officers for their efforts In seeking a 
solution. Clarification was also sought on a number of issues. In response to question 
from a Member, officers confirmed that, on current advice, halting work on the HUDP 
did not appear to be a practical option as this might be counted as ’withdrawing’ the 
HUDP, meaning that the 1994 Plan, which was now significantly out of date, would be 
reverted to. 
 
 At the conclusion of the discussion it was agreed that the 1 April Special Meeting 
would be cancelled and officers would circulate information to keep the Panel informed 
of any progress in the negotiations with the Mayor. 
 
Resolved to RECOMMEND: (To the Portfolio Holder) 
 
That (1) the current position in respect of progression on adoption of the replacement 
HUDP, and the implications for the approach to, and timetable for, the production of a 
Local Development Scheme (LDS) for Harrow, be noted; and 
 
(2) the Special Meeting of the Panel scheduled for 1 April 2004 be cancelled. 
 
[REASON: To keep the Panel informed of progress on replacement Harrow Unitary 
Development Plan and the Local Development Scheme]. 

  



 
 
 

CUDPC 42  VOL. 11 CABINET
 
 
 
 RECOMMENDATION 2 - Harrow School Conservation Area: Draft Conservation 

Area Character Study Including Planning Policies   
 
Your Panel received a report of the Chief Planning Officer which set out a draft 
Conservation Area Study for the Harrow School Conservation Area, and which it was 
advised had been produced after a comprehensive review of the area. The Panel was 
requested to recommend the approval of the document for the purposes of public 
consultation.   
 
During the discussion which followed, a Member expressed concern that there were a 
number of factual inaccuracies in the document and indicated that she felt that the 
document would benefit from the input of bodies such as the Conservation Area 
Advisory Committee prior to being circulated for consultation. In response, officers 
stressed that input from such local bodies would be very much welcomed but advised 
that it had been envisaged that such input would be sought as part of the public 
consultation, once the draft had been agreed by the Panel and Portfolio Holder. The 
Member added that she believed it was usual for a draft of the document to be 
circulated to the relevant Ward Councillors prior to being submitted to the Panel. 
Officers confirmed that this was the case and apologised for this oversight. 
 
Following further discussion, it was 
 
Resolved to RECOMMEND: (To the Portfolio Holder) 
 
That (1) subject to further consultation with Councillor Mrs Kinnear regarding the text of 
the document, the draft Harrow Conservation Area Character Study at Appendix 2 to 
the Officer report, including the proposed planning polices and proposals for the 
conservation area, be approved for the purposes of public consultation; and 
 
(2) any queries arising out of the further consultation with the Member indicated above 
be resolved via consultation with Nominated Members . 
 
[REASON: In order to fulfil the Council’s obligation under Section 69 of the Planning 
(Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990, which carries the continuing duty 
that every local planning authority is to consider whether it should designate and review 
the boundaries of conservation areas from time to time]. 

  
 RECOMMENDATION 3 - The London Plan   

 
Further to the report at item 8 on the agenda and previous reports on this subject, the 
Panel received a report of the Chief Planning Officer which outlined the main messages 
of the recently published London Plan, the main changes to the Plan and the main 
policy issues of importance for planning in Harrow. 
  
Resolved to RECOMMEND: (To the Portfolio Holder)  
 
That the main messages in the published London Plan, and the main policy implications 
for Harrow set out in the officer report be noted. 
  
[REASON: To ensure that the replacement Harrow Unitary Development Plan can be 
adopted as expeditiously as possible, and for work on the preparation of the Local 
Development Framework to be started]. 

  
 RECOMMENDATION 4 - Planning Policy Statement (PPS6): Planning for Town 

Centres   
 
Your Panel received a report of the Chief Planning Officer which set out and sought 
agreement to the draft Council response to the Government consultation on the 
proposal to replace PPG6 with a new Planning Policy Statement PPS6 as part of a 
wider Government agenda to modernise the planning system. The report explained that 
the consultation draft broadly followed the principles established in PPG6 and did not 
therefore raise any fundamental issues, although the requirement relating to additional 
research and information needs which would be imposed on local planning authorities 
would stretch existing resources unless additional help was provided by the 
Government. 
 
It was  
 
Resolved to RECOMMEND: (To Cabinet): 
 
That (1)the comments set out at Appendix A to the officer report be agreed as the 
Council’s response to the Government Consultation on revised PPS6; and 



 
 
 

CABINET   VOL. 11  CUDPC 43  
 
 
 

 
(2) officers be authorised to forward these  comments as the Council’s response to the 
Office of the Deputy Prime Minister. 
 
[REASON: As set out at paragraph 4 of the officer report]. 

  
 PART II - MINUTES   
  
81. Attendance by Reserve Members:   
  

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance at this 
meeting. 

  
82. Declarations of Interest:   
  

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of personal or prejudicial 
interests made by Members of the Panel arising from the business transacted at this 
meeting. 

  
83. Arrangement of Agenda:   
  

RESOLVED:  That all items be considered with the press and public present. 
  
84. Minutes:   
  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 January 2004, having been 
circulated, be taken as read and signed as a correct record. 

  
85. Matters Arising from Consideration of the Minutes:   
  

(1) A Member queried whether a copy of the standard Section 106 agreement had 
been circulated to all Members of the Panel and Development Control 
Committee as agreed at the previous meeting (Minute 75, note 9 on page 5 of 
the agenda). The Senior Assistant Solicitor (Planning) explained that the 
document had only recently been updated and would be circulated shortly. 

 
(2) Further to the comments relating to this matter at Minute 78, a Member queried 

whether the cross-party Member-level informal discussions regarding the 
consultant’s report on the review of the Development Control process had been 
held yet. The Chair confirmed that they had and that an action plan was to be 
drawn up. It was further queried whether the report would be submitted to the 
Panel. The Chair advised that he was unsure as to whether this would be the 
case. 

 
(3) A Member reiterated concerns which she had expressed at the previous 

meeting, that the existing HUDP policies did not adequately address residents’ 
fears in relation to telecommunications masts and needed to be amended. She 
referred to a letter from the Borough Solicitor to the Ombudsman which she 
advised also raised this issue. Several Members advised that, as they had 
stated at previous meeting, they were satisfied that the existing policy 
adequately dealt with such applications, however it was agreed that the 
Member would pass a copy of the letter to officers  to  follow up.  

 
RESOLVED: That the information set out above be noted. 

  
86. Public Questions:   
  

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no public questions to be received at this 
meeting under the provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure 
Rule 15 (Part 4E of the Constitution). 

  
87. Petitions:   
  

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no petitions to be received at this meeting under 
the provisions of the Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 13 
(Part 4E of the Constitution). 

  



 
 
 

CUDPC 44  VOL. 11 CABINET
 
 
 
88. Deputations:   
  

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no deputations to be received at this meeting 
under the provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 14 
(Part 4E of the Constitution). 

  
89. Progressing the HUDP, and Preparation for the Local Development Framework in 

Harrow:   
 Recommendation 1, above, refers. 
  
90. Harrow School Conservation Area: Draft Conservation Area Character Study 

Including Planning Policies:   
 Recommendation 2, above, refers. 
  
91. The London Plan:   
 Recommendation 3, above, refers. 
  
92. Planning Policy Statement (PPS6): Planning for Town Centres:   
 Recommendation 4, above, refers. 
  

(Note:  The meeting having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 8.28 pm) 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR KEITH BURCHELL 
Chair 


